- Sec. 2. PAYMENT OF ANNUITY. The payment of the aforesaid annuity through and by means of interest from the purchase of bonds issued by Inter-American Development Banks wherein the county of Anoka is the payee, which bonds are escrowed with a bank, the interest payments on which are paid by the bank to Herbert O. Husby and Marcella K. Husby, is hereby validated.
- Sec. 3. This act is effective upon approval by resolution of the county board of Anoka county and upon compliance with Minnesota Statutes, Section 645.021.

Approved March 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 566-H.F.No.1909

[Coded]

An act relating to the legislature; providing that the organization of the legislature at the regular session continue during a special session; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 3, by adding a section.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Chapter 3, is amended by adding a section to read:

[3.073] ORGANIZATION OF SPECIAL SESSION. The officers elected, the rules adopted, and the committees established by the legislature and by each house during the preceding regular session shall serve and be in effect during any special session, except as the legislature or a house provides otherwise.

Sec. 2. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved March 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 567-H.F.No.1923

An act relating to taxation; restricting certificate of value filing requirements to transfers of property made after 1977; amending Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 272.115, Subdivisions 1 and 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 272.115, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout

- 272.115 CERTIFICATE OF VALUE; FILING. Subdivision 1. Whenever any real estate is sold on or after January 1, 1978 for a consideration in excess of \$1,000, whether by warranty deed, quitclaim deed, contract for deed or any other method of sale, the grantor, grantee or his legal agent shall file within 30 days from the date of the sale, a certificate of value with the county auditor in the county in which the property is located. Value shall, in the case of any deed not a gift, be the amount of the full actual consideration thereof, paid or to be paid, including the amount of any lien or liens assumed. The certificate of value shall include the classification to which the property belongs for the purpose of determining the fair market value of the property.
- Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 272.115, Subdivision 4, is amended to read:
- Subd. 4. Beginning with taxes payable in 1979, no purchaser under a contract for deed real estate sold on or after January 1, 1978 for which a certificate of value is required pursuant to subdivision 1 shall receive the homestead credit provided under section 273.13, subdivisions 6 and 7; the agricultural mill credit provided in section 273.132; or the taconite homestead credit provided in sections 273.134 to 273.136, unless a certificate of value has been filed with the county auditor on that contract for deed in accordance with this section.

This subdivision shall apply to any real estate taxes that are payable the year or years following the sale of the property. In the ease of property sold under a contract for deed prior to 1978, this subdivision shall apply to real estate taxes payable in 1979 and subsequent years:

Sec. 3. EFFECTIVE DATE. This act is effective for property sold January 1, 1978 and thereafter.

Approved March 23, 1978.

CHAPTER 568-H.F.No.1937

An act relating to pollution control; providing for the receipt and appropriation of certain funds by the pollution control agency; further regulating the transport of sewage sludge; amending Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 115.06, Subdivision 2; and Minnesota Statutes, 1977 Supplement, Section 169.80, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1976, Section 115.06, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:
- Subd. 2. FUNDS RECEIVED FROM PERSONS OR AGENCIES. The agency may receive and accept money, property, or services from any person or from any agency described in subdivision 1 or from any other source for any water pollution control
- Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikeout